prepayment as contra-equity.
2.  We reclassified Inventory – construction in progress to property and equipment in the amount of $361,511.

3.  We reclassified deferred compensation (contra-equity) as a reduction of additional paid-in capital in the amount of
$190,750 to comply with SFAS No. 123R.

4.  We adjusted legal fees of $37,140 associated with the filing of our patents as a prepaid asset. Previously, we had
reflected these costs as an expense on our consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss.

5.  We reclassified the Acquisition Warrants (as defined in Note 5) with a fair value of $3,704,442 at March 31, 2008
as derivative financial instruments. Previously, we had reflected the Acquisition Warrants as equity.

53

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-Q

125

Global Resource Corporation
 (A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2009

NOTE 11 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2008 (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Balance Sheet Adjustments (continued)
As Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash $ 6,665,654 $ - $ 6,665,654
Inventory - construction-in-progress 361,511 (361,511) -
Prepaid services 1,162,667 1,162,667

Total current assets 7,027,165 801,156 7,828,321

Property  and equipment 362,044 361,511 723,555

Investments and deposits 74,860 74,860

Prepaid patent costs 37,140 37,140

TOTAL ASSETS $ 7,464,069 $ 1,199,807 $ 8,663,876

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and acured liabilities 122,461 122,461
Loans payable - equipment 42,043 42,043
Loan payable - officer 150,000 150,000
Stock to be issued 5,069,872 5,069,872

Total current liabilities 5,384,376 5,384,376

Loan payable -equipment, net
of current portion 40,704 40,704
Derivative financial instruments 3,704,442 3,704,442

Total liabilities 5,425,080 3,704,442 9,129,522

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Preferred stock A 35,236 35,236
Preferred stock B 1 1
Common stock 33,292 33,292
Stock subscription receivable (130,518) (130,518)
Additional paid-in capital 24,553,559 (11,141,420) 13,412,139
Deficit accumulated during the development stage (21,032,691) 7,283,368 (13,749,323)

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-Q

126

3,458,879 (3,858,052) (399,173)

Treasury stock (66,473) (66,473)
Prepaid services (1,162,667) 1,162,667 -
Deferred compensation (190,750) 190,750 -

Total stockholders' equity 2,038,989 (2,504,635) (465,646)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY $ 7,464,069 $ 1,199,807 $ 8,663,876

54

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-Q

127

Global Resource Corporation
 (A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2009

NOTE 11 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2008 (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss Adjustments

The following is a summary of the adjustments to our previously issued condensed statement of operations for the
three months ended March 31, 2008:

1.  We adjusted legal fees of $37,140 associated with the filing of our patents as a prepaid asset. Previously, we had

[…]

2.  Except for the addition of R&D to be in compliance with SFAS No. 2, “Accounting for Research and Development
Costs”, all operating expenses were collapsed into general and administrative expenses.

3.  As derivative liabilities, the Acquisition Warrants (as defined in Note 5) are measured at fair value each reporting
period (marked to market) with the gains and losses being recognized in earnings.  Accordingly, we adjusted our
statement of operations and other comprehensive loss to reflect income of $7,246,228 as a result of the change in
the fair value of the Acquisition Warrants. Previously, we recognized the Acquisition Warrants as equity and did
not did not recognize any change in the fair value.

55

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-Q

128

Global Resource Corporation
 (A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2009

NOTE 11 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2008 (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss Adjustments

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

REVENUES $ - $ - $ -

COST OF SALES

GROSS PROFIT

OPERATING EXPENSES
Professional fees for legal and accounting 204,129 (204,129) -
Investment banking fees and investor relations 2,599,802 (2,599,802) -
Other general and administrative 786,785 2,668,515 3,455,300
Research and development - 126,258 126,258
Depreciation 20,692 (20,692) -

Total operating expenses 3,611,408 (29,850) 3,581,558

OPERATING LOSS (3,611,408) 29,850 (3,581,558)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Change in fair value of eerivative financial instruments 7,246,228 7,246,228
Interest expense (6,073) - (6,073)
Interest income 3,787 - 3,787

Total other income (expense) (2,286) 7,246,228 7,243,942

NET LOSS APPLICABLE TO
COMMON SHARES $ (3,613,694) $ 7,276,078 $ 3,662,384

EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE
BASIC $ (0.12) $ 0.12
DILUTED $ (0.12) $ 0.07

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON SHARES
BASIC 30,743,131 30,743,131
DILUTED 30,743,131 49,333,456

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-Q

129

56

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-Q

130

Global Resource Corporation
 (A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2009

NOTE 11 - RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2008 (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Adjustments

In light of the adjustments made to our March 31, 2008 consolidated balance sheet and statement of operations and
comprehensive loss, we adjusted our previously issued consolidated statement of cash flows as follows:

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITES

Net loss $ (3,613,694) $ 7,276,078 $ 3,662,384

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation 20,692 20,692
Common stock issued for services 1,960,275 1,960,275
Amortization of prepaid common stock issued for services 645,375 645,375
Common stock options and warrants issued for services 14,580 7,290 21,870
Amortization of deferred compensation 27,250 27,250
Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments (7,246,228) (7,246,228)
Change in operating assets and liabilities
Inventory (361,511) 361,511 -
Prepaid patent costs (37,140) (37,140)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,872 2,872

Total adjustments 1,664,158 (6,269,192) (4,605,034)

Net cash used in operating activities (1,949,536) 1,006,886 (942,650)

57

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-Q

131

Global Resource Corporation
 (A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2009

NOTE 11-   RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE
THREE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2008 (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows Adjustments (continued)

As
Originally
Reported Adjustments Restated

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of property and equipment (9,601) (9,601)
Purchase of property and equipment, construction-in-progress (361,511) (361,511)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (9,601) (361,511) (371,112)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issuance of common stock for
Issuance of common stock for cash 2,083,789 2,083,789
Issuance of equity securities as paid-in-capital for merger and other 645,375 (645,375) -
Proceeds from stock to be issued 5,069,872 5,069,872
Proceeds from stock
Proceeds from stock subscription receivable 55,175 55,175
Repayment of loan payable (9,845) (9,845)

Net cash provided by financing activities 7,844,366 (645,375) 7,198,991

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 5,885,229 5,885,229

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS-
BEGINNING OF YEAR 780,425 780,425

END OF YEAR $ 6,665,654 $ 6,665,654

58

Edgar Filing: Global Resource CORP - Form 10-Q

132

Global Resource Corporation
 (A Development Stage Company)

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2009

NOTE 12 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On April 23, 2009, the Global Heavy Oil Corporation, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into a
Joint Development Agreement (“the Collaborative Arrangement”) with Schlumberger Technology and Schlumberger